# Land Declared to be Road in Block IX, Kopuaranga Survey District

Pursuant to section 114 of the Public works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Acting District Solicitor, Department of Lands, Wellington hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be road which shall vest in The Masterton District Council on the 24th day of August 1989.

#### Schedule

### Wellington Land District

Area

m<sup>2</sup> Being

- 29 Part Old Bed, Kopuaranga River, marked 'A' on plan.
- 18 Part Section 43, Rangitumau District, marked 'B' on plan.
- 34 Part Old Bed, Kopuaranga River, marked 'C' on plan.
- 110 Part Section 43, Rangitumau District, marked 'D' on plan.
- 144 Part Section 42, Rangitumau District, marked 'E' on plan.
- 266 Part Lot 1, D.P. 3078, marked 'F' on plan.

Situated in Block IX, Kopuaranga Survey District, as shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 33365, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1989.

R. NARAYAN, Acting District Solicitor.

(Lands Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0) ln13609

1CL

# Land Declared to be Road in the Wellington Land

Pursuant to section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Acting District Solicitor, Department of Lands, Wellington hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be road which shall vest in The Masterton District Council on the 24th day of August 1989.

#### Schedule

## Wellington Land District

1199 square metres, being part Section 86, Masterton Small Town Settlement and also being part Lot 4, D.P. 114. All certificate of title, Volume 213, folio 282, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1989.

R. NARAYAN, Acting District Solicitor.

(Lands Wn. D.O. PL 27/20/1)

In13610

# Stopped Road to be Vested in Block XI, Onamalutu Survey District

Pursuant to section 117 (7) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Acting District Solicitor, Department of Lands, Wellington declares:

- (a) The land described in the First Schedule hereto to be added to the land held for a public work contained in certificate of title No. 3A/1171, Marlborough Land Registry.
- (b) The land described in the Second Schedule hereto to be added to the land held for a public work contained in certificate of title No. 35/1, Marlborough Land Registry.

#### First Schedule

### Marlborough Land District

1765 square metres, being Section 1, S.O. Plan 6463, situated in Block XI, Onamalutu Survey District. Part *Gazette* notice No. 146439, Marlborough Land Registry.

#### Second Schedule

#### Marlborough Land District

1501 square metres, being Section 2, S.O. Plan 6463, situated in Block XI, Onamalutu Survey District. Part *Gazette* notice No. 146439, Marlborough Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of August 1989.

R. NARAYAN, Acting District Solicitor.

(Lands Wn. D.O. 19/2/33/0)

1CL

# Land Held for a Reserve to be Set Apart for Post

Office Purposes in the City of Dunedin

Pursuant to section 52 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin declares the reserve described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for post office purposes.

#### Schedule

### Otago Land District—City of Dunedin

All that piece of land containing 1979 square metres, being Section 1, S.O. 14450. Part Deeds Index C897.

Dated at Dunedin this 21st day of August 1989.

K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin.

(Lands Dn. D.O. 24/105) ln13807

1CL

### Land Set Apart and Leasehold Estate in Land Acquired for Irrigation and Power Generation, Power Generation and Road Realignment in the Maniototo County

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin:

- (a) Pursuant to section 20, declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into:
  - (i) The leasehold estate in the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for irrigation and power generation and shall vest in the Crown on the 24th day of August 1989.
  - (ii) The land and the leasehold estate in the land described in the Third Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for power generation and vested in The Otago Electric Power Board on the 24th day of August 1989.
- (b) Pursuant to section 52, declares the Crown land in the First and Second Schedules hereto to be set apart for irrigation and power generation.
- (c) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the Fourth Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Maniototo County Council.
- (d) Pursuant to section 116, declares the portions of road described in the Fifth Schedule hereto to be stopped and pursuant to section 52, declares that:
  - (i) The areas firstly and secondly described in the Fifth Schedule hereto are set apart for power generation and shall vest in The Otago Electric Power Board.
  - (ii) The areas thirdly, fourthly, fifthly, sixthly, seventhly and eighthly described in the Fifth Schedule hereto are set apart for irrigation and power generation.